

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

VERIZON FLORIDA, INC.,)
)
 Appellant,) CASE NO. SC02-2647
)
 v.)
)
 LILA A. JABER, ET AL.)
)
 Appellees.)
 _____)

ANSWER BRIEF OF FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

HAROLD MCLEAN
General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 193591

DAVID E. SMITH
Attorney Supervisor
Florida Bar No. 309011

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0862
(850) 413-6084

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATIONS OF THE PARTIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COMMISSION’S COST OF CAPITAL CALCULATION IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF RECORD	13
A. The Commission’s cost of capital calculation was a proper exercise of its discretion based on expert testimony of record.	13
1. The Commission properly relied on the testimony of witness Draper	16
2. The Commission Acted Within its Discretion in Ac- cepting Witness Draper’s Telecommunications Index Including CenturyTel and AT&T	20
B. The Commission’s Decision to Adopt the Depreciation Lives Approved for BellSouth in the Earlier Phases of the Proceeding was Within its Discretion and is Supported by the Record	23
II. THE COMMISSION’S ADJUSTMENTS TO VERIZON’S LOADING FACTORS WERE REASONABLE AND SUP-	

PORTED BY THE RECORD	25
	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY EXCLUDED VERIZON’S POST-RECOMMENDATION ARGUMENT FROM THE RECORD	29
A. The Commission Correctly Calculated the Common Cost Allocator Based on the Evidence Verizon Presented	32
B. The Commission’s Computation of Verizon’s UNE-P Rates is Based on the Evidence Verizon Presented	35
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U. S. 336 (1999)	2
<i>AmeriSteel Corp. v. Clark</i> , 691 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1997)	12
<i>Florida Bridge Company v. Bevis</i> , 363 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1978)	32, 35
<i>Florida Interexchange Carriers Association v. Clark</i> , 678 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1996)	37
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse</i> , 413 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1982)	25
<i>General Development Utilities, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 357 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1978)	20
<i>Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative v. Johnson</i> , 727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999)	12
<i>Gulf Oil v. Bevis</i> , 322 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1975)	12
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 453 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1984)	14,25,29
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Wilson</i> , 597 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1992)	15
<i>Health Quest Realty XII v. Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> , 477 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	25
<i>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , Case No. 93-2956RX, 93 ER F.A.L.R. 127, (DOAH, August 26, 1993), <i>aff'd. per curiam</i> , <i>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 641 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	30

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Marco Island Utilities v. Public Service Commission</i> , 566 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	20
<i>Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 427 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1983)	37
<i>Public Service Commission v. Fuller</i> , 551 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1989)	12
<i>South Florida Natural Gas Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 534 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1988)	25, 29
<i>United Tel. Co. v. Mayo</i> , 345 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1977)	15, 32
<i>Utilities, Inc. of Florida v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 420 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982)	15
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1646 (2002)	16
 <u>FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS</u>	
Order No. PSC-99-1078-PCO-TP, 99 F.P.S.C. 5:417 (1999)	1
Order No. PSC-00-1486-PCO, 00 F.P.S.C. 8:166 (2000)	2
Order No. PSC-01-1181-FOF-TP, 1 F.P.S.C. 5:377 (2001)	PASSIM
Order No. PSC-01-1592-PCO-TP, 01 F.P.S.C. 8:12	4
Order No. PSC-01-2131-PCO-TP	3
Order No. PSC-02-0568-PCO-TP, 02 F.P.S.C. 4:348	4
Order No. PSC-02-1311-FOF-TP, 02 F.P.S.C. 9:685	3
Order No. PSC-02-1574-FOF-TP, 02 F.P.S.C. 11:129	PASSIM

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Rule 25-22.0021, F.A.C. 30

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

RULES:

47 C.F.R. §51.505(a)(2) 8

47 C.F.R. §51.505(b) 8

47 C.F.R. §51.507(f) 7

STATUTES:

47 U. S. C. §152, *et seq.* 6, 7

47 U. S. C. §252(d)(1)(A) and (B) 7

47 U.S.C. §252(e)(6) 4

FCC DECISIONS

*Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecomm.
Act of 1996, First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996), ¶702) 16*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Op. Att’y. Gen. Fla. 75-190 (1975) 29

SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATION OF THE PARTIES

Appellee, the Florida Public Service Commission, is referred to in this Answer Brief as the “Commission.” Appellant, Verizon Florida, Inc., is referred to as “Verizon.” References to Verizon’s Initial Brief are designated “Brief at ___.”

References to the Record on Appeal are designated R. [Vol.: P.], e. g., R. 16: 2802; the Transcripts of the April 29-30, 2002, administrative hearing in the case are designated TR.: [Vol.: P.], e. g., TR. 3: 375. The Transcript of the Special Agenda Conference held October 14, 2002 is designated TRA.: [P.], e. g., TRA.: 34. Exhibits entered into the record at hearing are designated Exh.: [No.: P.], e. g., Exh. 5:43.
